

SIGNED X

Accepted by: LEAF Capital Funding, LLC By:

/ manager 14	A Tra	LEASE AGREEMENT			1720A Crete Street, Moberly, MO 65270 Phone: 800-662-3759, Fax: 800-426-2626		
LESSEE LEGAL				Tax ID#:	Telephone No.		
Billing Address:	School District 709			416003776	218336870	0	
215 N 1st Ave	e E, Duluth, MN 55802-2069		215 N 1st Ave E,	ther than Billing Address): Duluth, MN 55802-20			
	ESCRIPTION: (indicate quantity, new or			······································		.,	
Unit Quantity	Description of Equipm		Make and Typ	pe Mode	Number	Seri	ial Number
BASE TERM	Konica Minolta bizhub Press (TOTAL NUMBER OF LEASE		ELGE DUD GUL GELG	277.02		<u> </u>	
IN MONTHS	PAYMENTS	X Fair market value, plus ta	EASE PURCHASE Ö xes	PHON	(a) Advance P	ayment:	\$0.00
<u>60</u>	60 @ \$1,201.14 (plus taxes)	10% of Equipment cost, p \$1.00, plus taxes			(b) Security D	eposit:	\$0.00
		(FMV unless another option is				ition Fee:	\$95.00
		if you are in default. If you exeright, title and interest in such E warranty.)	equipment to you on ar	n AS-IS WHERE IS without	Total due a + l		\$95.00
**If more than o	ne lease payment is required as an Advar to pay all amounts and perform all ot	nce Payment, the balance will be her obligations is non-cancellal	applied to lease payr	nents in inverse order, sta	rting with the la	st lease payt	nent. fense
	TERMS AND CONDITION	S					
Designation to pay all amounts and perform all other obligations is non-carcellable, absolute, unconditional and not subject to abatement, set-off or defense. TRIMA AND CONDITIONS In this agreement ("Lease") "we," "onu," and "we "refers to LEAF Capital Punding, LLC as Leasor and "you" "refer to the Lease. You age to lease the Rigipment upon the following terms and conditions: The pay of the control of the Lease of the defense of the Lease					will pay us an se cost of which y make a profit, sed software). If you authorize us in due, all taxes, the Equipment et al. (10) days of its relating to the improvement of the Equipment et al. (10) days of its relating to the improvement et al. (10) days of its relating to the improvement et al. (10) days of its relating to the improvement of the tax days of its relating to the tax days and the improvement of the tax days different exposition of the tax days and the improvement of the tax days days days days days days days days		
	•	Print Nan	ne:		Title:		
X		E-Mail Addres	ss:				
Lessee Authorized Signature PERSONAL GUARANTY: Undersigned guarantees that Lessee will make all payments and perform all other obligations under the Lease when due. Undersigned agrees that this is a guaranty of payment and not of collection, and that we can proceed directly against undersigned without first proceeding against Lessee or the Equipment. Undersigned also waives all suretyship defenses and notification if the Lessee is in default and consents to any extensions or modifications granted to Lessee. Undersigned will pay us all expenses (including attorneys' fees) we incur in enforcing our rights against undersigned or Lessee. If more than one person signs this guaranty, each agrees that his/her liability is joint and several. Undersigned authorizes us and our affiliates to obtain credit bureau reports and make inquiries regarding undersigned's personal credit. You consent to jurisdiction in the State or Federal courts in Pennsylvania and expressly waive any right to a trial by jury.							

Print Name:

Title:

E-Mail Address:

Date:



SCHEDULE A TO LEASE AGREEMENT (EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION)

Lease Application No.: 418880

QNT	Equipment Description	New/Used	Make	Model	Serial Number	

Location: 215 N 1st Ave E, Duluth, MN 55802-2069

1 Konica Minolta bizhub Press C2060 Copier System

New

LESSEE: Independent School District 709	LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC
BY:	BY:
PRINT NAME:	PRINT NAME:
TITLE:	TITLE:
ΝΔΤ <u>Ε</u> ,	DATE:



State and Local Government Addendum

Reference: Application No. 418880

This State and Local Government Addendum (this "Addendum") is made part of the Agreement related to the above referenced application number ("Agreement") between LEAF Capital Funding, LLC ("we" "us" and "ours") and Independent School District 709 ("you" and "your"). Capitalized terms used but not defined will have the meaning given to them in the Agreement. If there is any conflict between the terms of this Addendum and the terms of the Agreement, the terms of this Addendum will control and prevail. The parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. Funding Intent. You reasonably believe that funds can be obtained sufficient to make all Payments set forth in the Agreement and any other amounts owed during the term of the Agreement. You agree that your chief executive or administrative officer (or your administrative office that has the responsibility of preparing the budget submitted to your governing body, as applicable) will provide for funding for such payments in your annual budget request submitted to your governing body. You covenant that you will do all things lawfully within your power to obtain, maintain and properly request and pursue funds from which the Payments may be made, including making provisions for such payments to the extent necessary in each budget submitted for the purpose of obtaining funding, using your best efforts to have such portion of the budget approved and exhausting all available administrative reviews and appeals in the event such portion of the budget is not approved. If your governing body chooses not to appropriate funds for such payments, you agree that your governing body will evidence such nonappropriation by omitting funds for such payments due during the applicable fiscal period from the budget that it adopts. You and we agree that your obligation to make payments under the Agreement will be your current expense and will not be interpreted to be a debt in violation of applicable law or constitutional limitations or requirements. Nothing contained in the Agreement will be interpreted as a pledge of your general tax revenues, funds or moneys.
- 2. Nonappropriation of Funds. If (a) sufficient funds are not appropriated and budgeted by your governing body in any fiscal period for Payments set forth in the Agreement or any other amounts owed to us and (b) you have exhausted all funds legally available for such payments due under the Agreement (together, a "Non-Appropriation Event"), then you will give us not less than ninety (90) days written notice (a "Termination Notice") and the Agreement will terminate as of the last day of your fiscal period for which funds for such payments are available ("Termination Date"). Such termination is without any expense or penalty, except for the portions of such payments and those expenses associated with your return of the Equipment in accordance with the Agreement for which funds have been budgeted or appropriated or are otherwise legally available. You agree that, to the extent permitted by law, you will not terminate the Agreement if any funds are appropriated by you or to you for the acquisition or use of equipment or services performing functions similar to the Equipment during your fiscal period in which such termination would occur. You shall (i) on or before the Termination Date, return the Equipment in accordance with the return requirements set forth in the Agreement, (ii) provide in the Termination Notice a certification of a responsible official that a Non-Appropriation Event has occurred, (iii) deliver to us, upon our request, an opinion of your counsel (addressed to us) verifying that the Non-Appropriation Event as set forth in the Termination Notice has occurred, and (iv) pay us all sums payable to us under the Agreement up to and including the Termination Date. You acknowledge and agree that, in the event of the termination of the Agreement and the return of the Equipment as provided for herein, you shall have no interest whatsoever in the Equipment or proceeds thereof and we shall be entitled to retain for our own account the proceeds resulting from any disposition or releasing of the Equipment along with any advance rentals, security deposits or other sums previously paid by you pursuant to the terms of the Agreement.
- 3. Authority and Authorization. You represent and agree that: (a) you are a state or a political subdivision or agency of a state; (b) the entering into and performance of the Agreement is authorized under your state laws and Constitution and does not violate or contradict any judgment, law, order, or regulation, or cause any default under any agreement to which you are party; (c) you have complied with all bidding requirements and, where necessary, have properly presented the Agreement for approval and adoption as a valid obligation on your part; and (d) you have sufficient appropriated funds or other moneys available to pay all amounts due under the Agreement for your current fiscal period. Upon our request, you agree to provide us with an opinion of counsel as to clauses (a) through (d) above, an incumbency certificate, and other documents that we request, with all such documents being in a form satisfactory to us.

- 4. Government Use. You agree that (a) you will comply with all information reporting requirements of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, including but not limited to the execution and delivery to us of information statements requested by us, and (b) the use of the Equipment is essential for your proper, efficient and economic operation, you will be the only entity to use the Equipment during the term of the Agreement and you will use the Equipment only for your governmental purposes. Upon our request you will provide us with an essential use letter in a form satisfactory to us as to clause (b) above.
- 5. Insurance. You agree to provide and maintain at your own expense (a) property insurance against the loss, theft, destruction of, or damage to, the Equipment for its full replacement value, naming us as loss payee, and (b) public liability and third party property insurance, naming us as an additional insured. You will give us certificates or other evidence of such insurance on the Equipment at such times as we request. All insurance obtained from a third party insurer will be in a form, amount and with companies acceptable to us, and will provide that we will be given 30 days' advance notice of any cancellation or material change of such insurance. If you do not provide us with proof of such insurance, we may secure insurance on the Equipment to cover our interests (and only our interests). If we obtain such insurance, you will pay us an additional amount for the cost of such insurance and an administrative fee, the cost of which may be more than the cost to obtain your own insurance and on which we may make a profit.
- **6.** <u>Indemnification</u>. With respect to any claims, actions, or suits that are made against us as a result of your actions, omissions, negligence or willful misconduct ("<u>Claims</u>"), to the extent permitted by law, you agree to reimburse us for, and if we request, defend us against, any such Claims.
- 7. Choice of Law. Regardless of any conflicting provision in the Agreement, THE AGREEMENT WILL BE GOVERNED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE IN WHICH YOU ARE LOCATED.
- 8. This Addendum supplements and amends the Agreement only to the extent and in the manner set forth, and in all other respects, the Agreement will remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto, by their authorized signatories, have executed this Addendum at the date set forth below their respective signatures.

CUSTOMER: Independent School District 709	LEAF CAPITAL FUNDING, LLC
By: Print Name:	By:Print
Title:	Name:
Date:	Date: